



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 438/2024**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. JPN Shahi, Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

SH MANOHAR MAHTO AND ORSRespondent

Through: Mr. Amit Srivastav and Mr. Mohit
Sood, Adv. for R-1 alongwith R-1 in
person
Ms. Rajshree, Adv. for R-2 and 3.

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

% **19.09.2025**

**CM No.59864/2025 (u/s 151 CPC seeking release of the amount in terms
of order dated 20.08.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court**

1. Vide order dated 20.08.2024, the Hon'ble Court has, *inter alia*, directed as under:-

“.....

12. *After filing of an appropriate application for releasing the amount and verification of the respondent no.1, the Registrar General may release the said compensation amount to the respondent No.1.”*

2. A perusal of the record reveals that an amount of ₹14,15,070/- is lying deposited in this case in the shape of an FDR.

3. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 is present along with respondent No.1 and has submitted that the amount deposited by the appellant in this case may be released to respondent No.1 in terms of the aforesaid order and award dated 27.04.2024 passed by the Ld. MACT-02, West, THC, Delhi. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 has further submitted that the amount may be



transmitted into the existing bank account of respondent No.1, the details of which have already been furnished before the learned trial court.

4. Statement of respondent No.1 is recorded with regard to the release of the amount in terms of the award dated 27.04.2024 passed by the Ld. MACT-02, West, THC, Delhi and the aforesaid directions of the Hon'ble Court. He has been identified by his counsel.

5. In view of the above, the Registrar (B&A) is directed that out of the awarded amount, a sum of ₹1,73,828/- be remitted to respondent No.1 directly in his bank account and remaining amount alongwith interest on the entire amount be kept by the UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch in FDRs and same be released from time to time in the bank account of respondent No.1, the details of which are mentioned in his statement in terms of award dated 27.04.2024 and order dated 20.08.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. The monthly interest on FDRs be also credited in the same account of respondent No.1 in terms of the conditions set out in the para No.50 of the award dated 27.04.2024 passed by the Ld. MACT-02, West, THC, Delhi and order dated 20.08.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

6. The application is disposed of.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENERAL

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025

ss